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BALANCE SHEET
Wi Mm%

AS OF MARCH 31, 2019
FEE3IEIANRRE

ASSETS
REDOH

Current assets
Cash on hand and in banks
Notes receivebale
Account receivables - Trade
Stocks
Reserve for slocks
Suspend
Prepaid expenses
Account receivables - Other
Consumption tax-Receivable

Fixed assets

[Tangilbe fixed assets]
Building
Fixtures
Structure
Office equipment
Accumulated depreciation
Land

[Intangilbe fixed assets)
Software

[Financial fixed assets]
Deposits (Refundable)

[ Diferred assets]
Coniribution in aid of construction

Total assets

LIABILITIES
b=t gl

Current Liabilities
Acecount payable - Trade
Accrued expenses
Income taxes payable
Advance Received
Deposit received, Withholding tax,ele

Long-term Liabilities
Long term debts

Total Liabilitics

NET ASSETS
M EDL

Stockholder's equity:
Capital
Capital surplus
Capital reserve
Retained Eamings
Other retained earnings
Retained Earnings

Tatal Net Assets

Taotal liabilities and stockhelder's equity

(B A

Japanese Yen

568,879,298
232,174,444
19,495,388
72,646,656
111,710,315
4,686,967
160,400
1,742,861
111,382,410
24,253,791

86,619,008
£3,829,309
31,515,541
18,678,465

4,914,989
6,640,560

-19,485.271

41,564,625
0

0
2,592,000
2,592,000
197,699
197,699

655,498,306

449,351,171
408,205,186
19,066,707
577,200
149,940
1,352,138

124,534,000
124,534,000

573,885,171

81,613,135
17,500,000

7,500,000

7,500,000
56,613,133
56,613,135
56,613,135

81,613,135

655,498,306




1. E R Ik

.
]

2. ¢ bR
K13 P B G FE 7
LSEEMEAE

= t

iR S ET
TRELG ] S S A
el ]

7B LREFI 2R i

3. RFR B U — R E R

HHEFIAR

4. B AE
2 S
ARRET
S A

5. E¥ANEA
LTI
MR
AHE R

T

L5 | 7 S B 2R
HEABLR O ERBUH

= BRI 4

MSSL Japan K.K.
MSSL Japan kXS #

INCOME STATEMENT
b

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019
B ER304E4H18 E ERS14E3AMBE

Operating revenue
Sales

Cost of Sales
Inventory at beginning
Inventory purchase
Total
Inventory at ending
Provision for stocks
Cost of Sales

Gross margin

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Operating Income

Non-Operating Income
Interest Received
Foreign Exchange Gain
Miscellaneous Income

Non-Operating Expense
Interest Paid
Miscellaneous Expense
Foreign Exchange Loss

Ordinary Income

Profit before income taxes
Income taxes

Net profit

(¥4r: M)

Japanese Yen

1,355,849,765
1,355,849,765

22,931,126
1,266,031,902

1,288,963,028
-111,710,313
4,588,276

1,181,840,989

174,008,776

233,446,094

-59,437,318

1,320,972
326,389
189,548
805,035

3,725,804
1,478,775
2,129,598

117,431

-61,842,150

-61,842,150

578,036

-62,420,186
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Statement of Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
BRERRC—REERARE
For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019
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(Bhz: M)
Japanese Yen

repE e Salary - Employee 122,478,487
AT R Commuting traffic 3,565,924
BEERE Legal welfare 20,714,240
wWHELS Employee welfare 6,803,437
RREEER Recruting,Education cost 4,714,600
EANA Outside 4,196,792
TR B R R B Freight 16,967,267
BERPE R Entertainment 2,139,427
S Meeting 2,039,422
TREAEE Travel expenses 15,178,774
HEH Telecom, Postal 2,381,193
HEER Office supplies 1,641,789
HIE AR Stationary 596,363
5 iy Maintenance and repairs 1,475,211
AGEFEAL Utilities 1,756,120
s E Subscription 5,634
e Membership 31,121
XA FRHE Bank charge 1,908,338
MAREE Rent office, apartment 9,166,365
YAt Lease 1,117,502
{5 st Insurance 1,924,011
BLATR Dues, Taxes 869,049
FHNIRE Professional service fee 7,277,341
TR AT (R DB Depreciation 4,077,540
HEE Misc.expenses 420,147
GELl Total 233,446,094
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Statement of Stockholders' Equity

BRERFSERHNE

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019
B PRIFELAIR E= FRIIF3HIA

(Hif7: )
Japanese Yen
#k I ¥ 4 Stockholders' Equity
GBI 4 Capital Surplus WAF /A4 Capital Surplus
DAL
TR
Earned Surplus
A Z i & F R &S other than HEES
Capital & A A BEARRIRE Total Capital 3 G & Legal reserve FlER & a6 HEEEEEH Total Net Asset
Capital Reserve Capital Surnlus Surplus Legal Reserve o Total Earned Total Stockholders'
other than AR RS Surplus Equity
Legal reserve Retained Earnings
EDEER T Balance as of April 1. 2016 17, 500, 000 7, 500, 000 (] 7. 500, 000 119, 033, 321 119, 033, 321 144, 033, 321 144. 033, 321
L RIS ENGE Changes in Stockholders' Equity 0 0 0 ]
FlpeEois Dividends 0 0 0 0
EpicfaplEasr il Net Profit 0 -62, 420, 186 -62, 420, 186 62, 420, 186 62, 420, 186
LIS EhER AR Total changes in Stockholders' Equity 0 0 0 0 -62, 420, 186 -62, 420, 186 -62, 420, 186 -62, 420, 186
LRSS Balance as of March 31, 2017 17, 500, 000 7,500, 000 0 7, 500, 000 56, 613, 135 56, 613, 135 81,613, 135 81,613,135




