# **Financial Statement**

# 決 算 報 告 書

From April 1, 2018 To March 31, 2019

自 平成30年 4月 1日 至 平成31年 3月 31日

MSSL Japan K.K.

MSSL Japan 株式会社

#### MSSL Japan K.K. MSSL Japan 株式会社

#### BALANCE SHEET 貸借対照表

#### AS OF MARCH 31, 2019 平成31年3月31日現在

	平成31年3月31日現在			
		(単位:円)		
		Japanese Yen		
	ASSETS			
	資産の部			
流動資産	Current assets	568,879,298		
現金・預金	Cash on hand and in banks	232,174,444		
受取手形	Notes receivebale	19,495,388		
売掛金	Account receivables - Trade	72,646,656		
储品	Stocks	111,710,315		
在庫引当金	Reserve for stocks	4,686,967		
立替金	Suspend	160,400		
前払費用	Prepaid expenses	1,742,861		
未収入金	Account receivables - Other	111,382,410		
未取消費税	Consumption tax-Receivable	24,253,791		
固定資産	Fixed assets	86,619,008		
【有形固定資産】	[Tangilbe fixed assets]	83,829,309		
建物	Building	31,515,54		
建物附属設備	Fixtures	18,678,465		
<b>構築物</b>	Structure	4,914,989		
工具器具備品	Office equipment	6,640,960		
減価償却累計額	Accumulated depreciation	-19,485,271		
1:18	Land	41,564,625		
【無形固定資産】	[Intangilbe fixed assets]	41,504,025		
ソフトウェア	Software	0		
【投資その他の資産】	[Financial fixed assets]	2,592,000		
差入保証金	Deposits (Refundable)	2,592,000		
【繰延資産】	[Diferred assets]	197,699		
設置負担金	Contribution in aid of construction	197,699		
	_			
<b>資産合計</b>	Total assets	655,498,306		
	LIABILITIES			
	負債の部			
流動負債	Current Liabilities	449,351,171		
買掛金	Account payable - Trade	408,205,186		
	Accrued expenses	39,066,707		
未払法人税等	Income taxes payable	577,200		
前受金	Advance Received	149,940		
預り金	Deposit received, Withholding tax,etc	1,352,138		
<b>,</b> ,,, <u> </u>		• •		
固定負債	Long-term Liabilities	124,534,000		
長期借人金	Long term debts	124,534,000		
負債合計	Total Liabilities	573,885,171		
	NET ASSETS 純資産の部			
	the regard person halo			
<b>俫主資本</b> :	Stockholder's equity:	81,613,135		
資本金	Capital	17,500,000		
資本剰余金:	Capital surplus	7,500,000		
資本準備金	Capital reserve	7,500,000		
刊益剰余金;	Retained Earnings	56,613,135		
その他利益剰余金	Other retained earnings	56,613,135		
繰越利益剰余金	Retained Earnings	56,613,135		
純資産合計	Total Net Assets	81,613,135		
<b>在地址70次十 △社</b>	Total liabilities and stankholdonic souity	(55 409 306		

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity

負債及び資本 合計

655,498,306

## <u>MSSL Japan K.K.</u> <u>MSSL Japan 株式会社</u>

## INCOME STATEMENT

損益計算書

## For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019 自 平成30年4月1日 至 平成31年3月31日

		(単位:円)
		Japanese Yen
1. 営業収益	Operating revenue	1,355,849,765
売上高	Sales	1,355,849,765
2. 売上原価	Cost of Sales	
期首商品棚卸高	Inventory at beginning	22,931,126
当期商品仕入高	Inventory purchase	1,266,031,902
合 計	Total	1,288,963,028
期末商品棚卸高	Inventory at ending	-111,710,315
在庫引当金繰人	Provision for stocks	4,588,276
売上原価	Cost of Sales	1,181,840,989
売上総利益金額	Gross margin	174,008,776
3. 販売費及び一般管理費	Selling, general and administrative expenses	233,446,094
営業利益	Operating Income	-59,437,318
4. 営業外収益	Non-Operating Income	1,320,972
受取利息	Interest Received	326,389
為替差益	Foreign Exchange Gain	189,548
維収入	Miscellaneous Income	805,035
5. 営業外費用	Non-Operating Expense	3,725,804
支払利息	Interest Paid	1,478,775
雜損失	Miscellaneous Expense	2,129,598
為替差損	Foreign Exchange Loss	117,431
経常利益	Ordinary Income	-61,842,150
税引前当期利益	Profit before income taxes	-61,842,150
法人税及び住民税額	Income taxes	578,036
当期純利益	Net profit	-62,420,186

### MSSL Japan K.K.

#### MSSL Japan 株式会社

#### Statement of Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

#### 販売費及び一般管理費内訳書

#### For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019

自 平成30年4月1日 至 平成31年3月31日

	H   West   Was   extend	(単位:円) Japanese Yen
給料手当	Salary - Employee	122,478,487
通勤交通費	Commuting traffic	3,565,924
法定福利費	Legal welfare	20,714,240
福利厚生費	Employee welfare	6,803,437
採用教育費	Recruting, Education cost	4,714,600
外注費	Outside	4,196,792
荷造運賃発送費	Freight	16,967,267
接待交際費	Entertainment	2,139,427
会議費	Meeting	2,039,422
旅費交通費	Travel expenses	15,178,774
通信費	Telecom, Postal	2,381,193
消耗品費	Office supplies	1,641,789
事務用消耗品費	Stationary	596,363
修繕費	Maintenance and repairs	1,475,211
水道光熱費	Utilities	1,756,120
新聞図書費	Subscription	5,634
諾会費	Membership	31,121
支払手数料	Bank charge	1,908,338
地代家賃	Rent office, apartment	9,166,365
リース料	Lease	1,117,502
保険料	Insurance	1,924,011
租税公課	Dues, Taxes	869,049
支払報酬料	Professional service fee	7,277,341
減価償却費	Depreciation	4,077,540
雜費	Misc.expenses	420,147
合計	Total	233,446,094

A Jamand'

#### MSSL Japan K.K. MSSL Japan 株式会社

## Statement of Stockholders' Equity 株主資本等変動計算書

For the period from April 1,2018 to March 31,2019 自 平成30年4月1日 至 平成31年3月31日

(単位:円) Japanese Yen

		株 主 資 本 Stockholders' Equity								
			資本剰余金	Capital Surplus		資本剰余金 Capital Surplus				
		資本金 Capital	資本準備金 Capital Reserve	その他 資本剰余金 Capital Surplus other than Legal reserve	資本剩余金合計 Total Capital Surplus	利益準備金 Legal Reserve	その他 利益剰余金 Earned Surplus other than Legal reserve 繰越利益剰余金 Retained Earnings	利益剩余金合計 Total Earned Surplus	株主資本合計 Total Stockholders' Equity	純資産合計 Total Net Asset
前期末残高	Balance as of April 1, 2016	17, 500, 000	7, 500, 000	0	7, 500, 000	0	119, 033, 321	119, 033, 321	144, 033, 321	144, 033, 321
当期変動額	Changes in Stockholders' Equity				0			0	0	0
剰余金の配当	Dividends				0			0	0	0
当期純利益金額	Net Profit				0		-62, 420, 186	-62, 420, 186	-62, 420, 186	-62, 420, 186
当期変動額合計	Total changes in Stockholders' Equity	0	0	0	0	0	-62, 420, 186	-62, 420, 186	-62, 420, 186	-62, 420, 186
当期末残高	Balance as of March 31, 2017	17, 500, 000	7, 500, 000	0	7, 500, 000	0	56, 613, 135	56, 613, 135	81, 613, 135	81, 613, 135